Other information
  Segment and consolidated assets 2 734 4 090 3 235 10 059
  Segment liabilities 683 1 016 376 2 075
  Unallocated liabilities (tax and deferred tax)   1 326

  Consolidated total liabilities   3 401

  Cash (outflow)/inflow generated from operations (6) 1 109 (156) 947
  Cash (outflow)/inflow from operating activities (1) 482 (150) 331
  Cash outflow from investing activities (241) (175) (137) (553)
  Cash outflow from financing activities (17) (51) – (68)

  Capital expenditure 244 282 141 667

  Amortisation and depreciation 227 279 108 614
  Impairment before tax (122) – – (122)

  EBITDA (105) 1 171 (41) 1 025

Provisional results for the year ended 30 June 2017

74

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2017

Continu-

ing

opera-

tions
Discontin-

ued*   Total per

   ARM operation ARM   IFRS IFRS

Iron ore Manganese Chrome Ferrous Chrome Ferrous ARM Adjust financial

Division Division Division Total Division Total share ment  statements

Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

2.3 Pro forma analysis of the

ARM Ferrous segment on

a 100% basis

Year to 30 June 2017

(Reviewed)
  Sales 15 853 10 219 208 26 280 – 26 280 13 140 (13 140) –
  Other operating income 495 130 – 625 – 625 35 (35) –
  Other operating expense (1 900) (1 056) (24) (2 980) (4) (2 984) (1 214) 1 214 –
  Operating profit 5 762 3 361 (9) 9 114 (4) 9 110 4 556 (4 556) –

  Contribution to earnings 4 373 2 182 (7) 6 548 10 6 558 3 279 (14) 3 265

Contribution to headline

earnings 4 373 2 322 (7) 6 688 756 7 444 3 723 (14) 3 709

  Other information
  Consolidated total assets 25 571 13 519 554 39 644 – 39 644 19 249 (4 389) 14 860

  Consolidated total liabilities 5 931 2 754 414 9 099 – 9 099 1 617 (1 617) –

  Capital expenditure 1 169 1 648 – 2 817 – 2 817 1 361 (1 361) –

Amortisation and
depreciation 1 417 465 – 1 882 – 1 882 913 (913) –

Cash inflow from operating
activities 1 188* 2 627 – 3 815 – 3 815 4 396 (4 396) –

Cash outflow from investing
activities (964) (1 320) – (2 284) – (2 284) (1 142) 1 142 –

  EBITDA 7 179 3 826 (9) 10 996 (4) 10 992 5 469 (5 469)

Additional information for
ARM Ferrous at 100%

  Non-current assets

Property, plant and
equipment   21 704   (21 704) –

  Investment in joint venture   2 527   (2 527) –
  Other non-current assets   843   (843) –
  Current assets
  Inventories   3 648   (3 648) –
  Trade and other receivables   4 317   (4 317) –
  Financial assets   276   (276) –
  Cash and cash equivalents   6 330   (6 330) –
  Non-current liabilities
  Other non-current liabilities   6 479   (6 479) –
  Current liabilities
  Trade and other payables   1 584   (1 584) –
  Short-term provisions   643   (643) –
  Taxation   392   (392) –

Refer note 2.1 and note 6 for more detail on the ARM Ferrous segment.

* This relates to the Dwarsrivier operation.

 Includes consolidation and IFRS 11 – Joint Arrangements – adjustments.

* Dividend paid amounting to R2.5 billion included in cash flows from operating activities.

75

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2017

Continu-

ing   Total per

   operation Discontinued*   IFRS

   ARM operations ARM   IFRS financial

  Iron ore Manganese Chrome Ferrous Chrome Ferrous ARM Adjust state-

  Division Division Division Total Division Total share ment ments

  Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

Year to 30 June 2016

(Audited)
  Sales 12 110 6 651 166 18 927 1 727 20 654 10 327 (10 327) –
  Other operating income 501 242 34 777 6 783 164 (164) –
  Other operating expense (1 196) (571) (9) (1 776) (218) (1 994) (770) 770 –
  Operating profit 2 961 581 11 3 553 149 3 702 1 851 (1 851) –

  Contribution to earnings 2 440 104 8 2 552 103 2 655 1 328 (27) 1 301

Contribution to headline

earnings 2 429 396 8 2 833 103 2 936 1 468 (27) 1 441

  Other information   –

  Consolidated total assets 25 982 11 251 301 37 534 1 367 38 901 18 897 (4 274) 14 623

Consolidated total
liabilities 5 853 2 153 223 8 229 631 8 860 1 653 (1 653) –

  Capital expenditure 901 1 928 – 2 829 149 2 978 1 422 (1 422) –

Amortisation and
depreciation 1 517 472 – 1 989 – 1 989 966 (966) –

Cash inflow from operating
activities 2 110* 1 181 – 3 291 134 3 425 2 588 (2 588) –

Cash outflow from
investing activities (934) (2 509) – (3 443) (150) (3 593) (1 796) 1 796 –

  EBITDA 4 478 1 053 11 5 542 149 5 691 2 817 (2 817) –

Additional information

for ARM Ferrous at 100%
  Non-current assets

Property, plant and
equipment   20 982   (20 982) –

  Investment in joint venture   3 036   (3 036) –
  Other non-current assets   901   (901) –
  Current assets
  Inventories   3 713   (3 713) –

Trade and other
receivables   3 558   (3 558) –

  Financial assets   72   (72) –
  Cash and cash equivalents   4 798   (4 798) –
  Asset held for sale   1 842   (1 842) –
  Non-current liabilities

Other non-current
liabilities   5 997   (5 997) –

  Current liabilities
  Trade and other payables   1 321   (1 321) –
  Short-term provisions   698   (698) –
  Taxation   213   (213) –

Liabilities directly
associated with asset held
for sale   630   (630) –

Refer note 2.1 and note 6 for more detail on the ARM Ferrous segment.

* This relates to the Dwarsrivier operation.

 Includes consolidation and IFRS 11 – Joint Arrangements – adjustments.

* Dividend paid amounting to R1.75 billion included in cash flows from operating activities.

Provisional results for the year ended 30 June 2017

76

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2017
2.4 Additional information

ARM Corporate  as presented in the table on pages 69 to 72  is analysed further into Corporate and other, ARM Exploration
and Gold segments.

ARM

Exploration